market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from long term loans and short term borrowings. At the Statement
of Financial Position date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest -bearing financial instruments is as follows:

2020 2019 2020 2019

Financial liabilities
Variable rate instruments

Long term loans 12.15 - 15.08 7.44 - 13.53 282,375,206   185,759,725
Short term borrowings 8.19 - 14.58 6.94 - 13.55 182,998,057   187,004,382

465,373,263   372,764,107

(In percent) (Rupees in thousands)
Effective rate Carrying amount

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increase / (decrease) profit for the year by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for the prior year.

2020 2019 2020 2019

Financial liabilities
Variable rate instruments

Long term loans 12.15 - 15.08 7.44 - 13.53 282,375,206   185,759,725
Short term borrowings 8.19 - 14.58 6.94 - 13.55 182,998,057   187,004,382

465,373,263   372,764,107

(In percent) (Rupees in thousands)
Effective rate Carrying amount

100 bps 100 bps
increase decrease

As at June 30, 2020
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities 4,653,733   (4,653,733)

As at June 30, 2019
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities 3,727,641   (3,727,641)

Profit and loss

(Rupees in thousands)

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and assets / liabilities of the
Company.

100 bps 100 bps
increase decrease

As at June 30, 2020
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities 4,653,733   (4,653,733)

As at June 30, 2019
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities 3,727,641   (3,727,641)

Profit and loss

(Rupees in thousands)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

79

2020 2019
Note Rupees Rupees

38.5 Financial instruments by category

Financial assets at amortized cost
Deposits 5,866,926   6,355,387
Loan to employees 100,000   193,772

Trade debts 11 43,734,368   22,974,273
Cash and bank balances 15 1,460,494   1,543,982

51,161,788   31,067,414

Financial liabilities at amortized cost
Long term financing - secured 20 326,633,324   185,759,725
Trade and other payables 22 71,443,593   56,852,148
Accrued profit 23 18,767,466   13,112,552

Short term borrowings - secured 24 441,954,267   380,917,201

858,798,650   636,641,626

39

-  Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

-  Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data ( that is, unadjusted) inputs.

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants at the measurement date.

Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going concern and there is no intention or
requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms.